
“To grow a Distinctive, Livable, Vibrant, and Connected city offering excellent service and amenities.” 

Hudsonville City Commission Regular Session 
February 11, 2025 Agenda 

7:00 PM 

CALL TO ORDER 
ROLL CALL 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Led by CubScout Pack 3149 
MOMENT OF SILENCE 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

CONSENT AGENDA 
1) All consent agenda items listed are considered to be routine, require no discussion and will be

adopted by a voice vote. Any Commission member, administrative staff or member of the audience
may request removal of an item from the consent agenda, in which case the item will be discussed
and voted upon in its normal agenda sequence. Approval of Consent Agenda items include the
following:
a) City Commission work session minutes dated January 14, 2025.
b) City Commission regular session minutes dated January 14, 2025.
c) City Commission work session minutes dated January 28, 2025.
d) Planning Commission meeting minutes dated January 15, 2025.
e) Library Advisory Board meeting minutes dated January 30, 2025.
f) Accounts Payable – reviewed and approved between meetings by the Finance Committee and

City Manager.
• Payment of Bills - $499,300.27
• ACH - $773,473.63

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS 
2) January Public Safety Statistical Reports.

• Fire Department
• Sheriff’s Department
• Emergency Management Department

3) City Treasurer’s Monthly Reports for January.
• General Fund Summary
• Revenue Summary
• Revenue To Date Comparison
• Expenditure Summary

• Expenditure To Date Comparison
• Investment Report
• Debt Report

4) Economic Development Director Report.
• Grant Tracker



“To grow a Distinctive, Livable, Vibrant, and Connected city offering excellent service and amenities.” 

 
NEW BUSINESS 
Administration 
5) Sea Cadet Memorandum of Understanding. 

Recommended Motion: Motion to support a Sea Cadets unit, as described in the memorandum of 
understanding, with a review of the agreement after two years. Roll Call. 
 

Appointments to Boards and Commissions 
6) Motion to approve the Mayor’s appointments to boards and commissions as listed: 

Board of Review, alternate  Dennis Van Uffelen  term ending 6/30/28 
 

City Manager’s Report 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
7) Motion to adjourn the meeting. 



“To grow a Distinctive, Livable, Vibrant, and Connected city offering excellent service and amenities.” 

HUDSONVILLE CITY COMMISSION 
City Commission Minutes 

January 14, 2025 

Mayor Northrup called the work session of the Hudsonville City Commission to order on Tuesday, 
January 14, 2025 at 6:08 PM.  

Present: Mayor Northrup, Commissioners Brandsen, DeVree, Groot, Nyitray (6:27 PM), 
Finance Director Smith and City Clerk Gruppen. 

Absent: Commissioners Bolhuis, Kamp and City Manager Dotson. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
1341. None. 

Administration 
1342.  Audit Review. 

Mayor Northrup had emailed questions earlier in the day to Finance Director 
Smith regarding the audit report. Smith addressed the questions at this time – 
Terra Station property funding, water and sewer funds and other fund balances. 
The auditors will be at the regular session and other questions can be directed to 
them during their presentation. 

1343. Mid-year Budget Amendment Review. 
Finance Director Smith reviewed a report on the status of the Fiscal Year 2023 – 
2024 budget at mid-year. Questions regarding state funding, funding timelines, 
the City’s engineering and attorney firms, Terra Square financing, streets and 
water/sewer funds were answered by Smith. 

ADJOURNMENT 
1344. Mayor Northrup adjourned the work session at 6:54 PM. 

______________________________  ___________________________________ 
Jill Gruppen  Mayor Northrup 
Hudsonville City Clerk 

DRAFT



“To grow a Distinctive, Livable, Vibrant, and Connected city offering excellent service and amenities.” 

HUDSONVILLE CITY COMMISSION 
City Commission Minutes 

January 14, 2025 

Mayor Northrup called the regular session of the Hudsonville City Commission to order on 
Tuesday, January 14, 2025 at 7:01 PM. The Pledge of Allegiance was stated and a moment of 
silence was held. 

Present: Mayor Northrup, Commissioners Bolhuis, Brandsen, DeVree, Groot, Kamp, 
Nyitray, City Manager Dotson, Finance Director Smith and City Clerk Gruppen. 

Absent: City Attorney Wood 

PUBLIC COMMENTS/PRESENTATIONS 
1345. Ian, Gabridge and Company – gave a presentation on the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year 

audit and answered questions from the Commission. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
1346. Motion by Northrup to approve the Consent Agenda consisting of the following: 

1. City Commission regular session minutes dated December 10, 2024.
2. City Commission, Planning Commission, DDA joint meeting minutes dated

December 16, 2024.
3. Planning Commission meeting minutes dated December 18, 2024.
4. Downtown Development Authority meeting dated January 8, 2025.

All aye, motion carried. 

NEW BUSINESS 
Public Safety  
1347. Fire, Police and Emergency Management statistical reports for December were 

received as information. 

Finance 
1348. City Treasurer’s Financial Reports for December were received as information.

1349. Payment of Bills. 
Motion by Brandsen, seconded by DeVree, to confirm the payment of the bills in 
the amount of $776,865.90 and to confirm payment of bills paid between 
meetings and reviewed by the Finance Committee.   

Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 

DRAFT

file://dc1/Common/Committee%20Folder%20-%20City%20Commission/COMMISSION%20PACKETS/2021%20PACKETS/October/2.%20Aug%2021-22%20Rev-Exp%20Report.pdf
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City Commission Regular Session 
January 14, 2025 
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1350.  ACH Funds Distribution.  

Motion by Brandsen, seconded by DeVree, to confirm the funds distributed via 
automated clearing house in the amount of $171,729.50 which were distributed 
between meetings and reviewed by the City Manager.   
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 
 

1351.  Budget Amendments. 
Motion by Brandsen, seconded by DeVree, to approve budget amendments 1-8 
for Fiscal Year 2024 – 2025. 
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 
 

1352.  Financial Audit Report for Fiscal Year 2023 – 2024. 
Motion by Brandsen, seconded by DeVree, to accept the audit report for Fiscal 
Year 2023 – 2024, as presented by Gabridge and Company. 
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 

 
Administration 
1353.  Wyoming Water System: 202 Water System Improvements Bond Issue. 

Motion by Groot, seconded by Kamp, to approve Resolution No. 25-1805, 
approving and authorizing the 2024 Water Supply System Improvements 
Agreement with the County of Ottawa. 
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 
 

1354.  Recodification of City Code of Ordinances. 
Motion by DeVree, seconded by Brandsen, to approve Ordinance 25-336, 
adopting and enacting the recodified Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Hudsonville. 
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 
 

Department of Public Works 
1355.  Fire Truck #1372 Emergency Repair. 

Motion by Groot, seconded by Brandsen, to approve Integrity Truck and 
Equipment to repair Fire Truck #1372, per attached Repair Order #1699, for an 
amount not to exceed $25,000. 
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 
 

  

DRAFT

file://dc1/Common/Committee%20Folder%20-%20City%20Commission/COMMISSION%20PACKETS/2021%20PACKETS/October/Memo%20-%20Terra%20Square%20Rental%20Rate%20Increase%20-%20October.pdf


Hudsonville City Commission 
City Commission Regular Session 
January 14, 2025 

 3 

1356.  Elm Avenue Lift Station Pump Replacement. 
Motion by Groot, seconded by DeVree, to approve the purchase of two Flygt 
model 3085 sanitary lift pumps per quotation #0061111 in the amount of $28,275. 
 
      Yea 7, nay 0, motion carried. 

 
City Manager’s Report 
1357. City Manager Dotson gave his monthly report including updates on projects 

around the city. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
1358. Mayor Northrup adjourned the regular session at 8:18 PM. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________  ___________________________________ 

Jill Gruppen     Mayor Northrup 
 Hudsonville City Clerk 

DRAFT



“To grow a Distinctive, Livable, Vibrant, and Connected city offering excellent service and amenities.” 

HUDSONVILLE CITY COMMISSION 
City Commission Minutes 

January 28, 2025 
 
Mayor Northrup called the work session of the Hudsonville City Commission to order on Tuesday, 
January 28, 2025 at 6:02 PM.  
 
Present: Mayor Northrup, Commissioners Bolhuis, Brandsen, Groot, Kamp, Nyitray (6:22 

PM), Planning and Zoning Director Strikwerda, Economic Development Director 
Bigard, Finance Director Smith and City Clerk Gruppen. 

 
Absent: Commissioners DeVree. 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
1359. None. 
 
 
Administration 
1360.  Strategic Plan Refresh Preparation and Discussion. 

City Manager Dotson and Economic Development Director Bigard introduced the 
Commissioners to Project Planner 1, the program that was thought to be used to 
track Strategic Plan project goals moving forward. Discussion was held on various 
options for the tracking system that is easy to use and public facing. Dotson and 
Commissioners overviewed the goals in the current strategic plan in preparation 
for the March update session. Conversation occurred on the various project 
goals in the plan and ways to accomplish them in the future, with questions 
being posed to department leaders in attendance. 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
1361. Mayor Northrup adjourned the work session at 8:15 PM. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________  ___________________________________ 

Jill Gruppen     Mayor Northrup 
 Hudsonville City Clerk 

DRAFT



 

   
 

CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 
Planning Commission Minutes 

 
January 15, 2025 

 
(Draft) 

 
Election of Officers 

3320 Highland Drive – Betten Baker Buick GMC – Site Plan Amendment 
3471 Kelly Street – Dan Snoeyink (DJs Pizza Pub) – Site Plan Amendment Determination 

2894 Highland Drive – Oral Surgeon Office - Discussion 
 

 
Chairperson VanDenBerg called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 
Present: Bendert, Dotson, Northrup, Schmuker, Staal, VanDenBerg, Van Der Laan 
 
Absent: Altman, Kamp 
 
Staff Present: Steffens, Strikwerda 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS (Non-agenda items) - None 
 
1. A motion was made by Bendert, with support by Northrup, to approve the minutes of the 

December 18th 2024, Planning Commission Meeting with the following edit: 
• 6365 Balsam Drive – vote tally changed to 7 yays 1 nay 

 
Yeas 7, Nays 0 

 
2. Election of Officers 

 
This is our annual Election of Officers.  The Chair and Vice Chair will be selected. 
 
A motion was made by Northrup, with support by Bendert, to approve the election of VanDenBerg 
as Chair of the Planning Commission Meeting. 

Yeas 7, Nays 0 
 

A motion was made by Dotson, with support by Northrup, to approve the election of Schmuker as 
Vice Chair of the Planning Commission Meeting. 

Yeas 7, Nays 0 
 

3. 3320 Highland Drive – Betten Baker Buick GMC – Site Plan Amendment 
 
Chairperson VanDenBerg opened the public hearing. 
 
Public comment:  
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• Bill Wurst of Pinnacle Center questioned if this amendment would allow them to have their 
own driveway if they took over Burger King, that is not what is happening with this request. 

 
Chad Mencarelli of Land Resource Engineering presented the request. Mathew Hall with Copper 
Rock Construction was also present. 
 
The staff report was presented. 
 
Copper Rock Construction on behalf of Highland Drive Realty LLC (Betten Baker) of 3320 
Highland Drive has requested to construct a 4,950 s.f. building addition to the south along with an 
additional 444 s.f. tool storage addition to the west of the building. This is the regular dealership 
building with frontage along Highland Drive and 32nd Avenue, not the used car building. 
 
Chairperson VanDenBerg closed the public hearing. 
 
The following discussion took place with Commissioners: 

• Public Comment. 
• Distance from building to the flagpole. 

o The flag that is currently being flown is quite large as it is, make sure that it can fly 
at half-mast and not hit the building. 

• Spec of the car elevator for safety purposes. 
o There is a key to operate it and a rail around the lift, then you must have the gate 

closed behind the car before it will operate. 
o This elevator is used at many other car dealers and is safe. 
o The commission would like to have the safety of the lift verified with OSHA and 

the state since it is outside the dealership building. 
 
A motion was made by Northrup, with support by Bendert, to approve the amended site plan for 
Betten Baker Buick GMC, which includes a 4,950 square foot building addition to the south and 
an additional 444 square foot tool storage addition to the west. This approval is based on the finding 
that all of the site plan review standards from Section 15-2 A of the Hudsonville Zoning Ordinance 
are met with the following conditions: 

1. Applicant presents car elevator features to meet OSHA and state safety requirements. 

Yeas 7, Nays 0 

4. 3471 Kelly Street – Dan Snoeyink (DJs Pizza Pub) – Site Plan Amendment Determination 

Dan Snoeyink of DJs Pizza presented the request.  
 
The staff report was presented. 
 
In submitting plans to PCI, Dan Snoeyink found out that a second set of stairs are required for his 
second story patio in front of his restaurant.  This results in some adjustments to his plan that 
received Planning Commission approval in October 2021 and minor amendment approval in 
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September 2024.  The second set of stairs is intended for emergency ingress and egress only and 
not for daily use.  This is an improvement for the 2nd story patio by making it safer. 
 
The following discussion took place with Commissioners: 

• Front Door Visual. 
o The way these stairs will be placed will block the view of the front door if you are 

walking into the business. That isn’t a safety concern, just an observation. The 
applicant does not have an issue with this due to the new sign band sign he will 
have that makes it obvious where the front door is. 

• The Landing Area for the Stairs. 
o That will be 3-3 ½ feet away from the roadway of Kelly Street. 
o May be safer to have the swing gate be double to keep the gate from swinging into 

the street. 
o The stairway is 42” wide. But it is not planned to be used except during an 

emergency. 
o Based on operations on the upper deck, does the applicant envision the server staff 

want to use this instead of the other staircase? It will be very strict that this would 
be for emergencies only. 

o Wanted to have the stairs positioned to lead anyone away from the building in an 
emergency situation. 

• Pedestrian Access. 
o Can people who are walking to the bank just walk under the canopy through the 

gates and to the bank? 
 Yes, until 5 o’clock people can walk through DJ’s patio to get to the bank. 

 
A motion was made by Northrup, with support by Staal, to support a minor amendment to the site 
plan at 3471 Kelly Street for DJs Pizza Pub with the following conditions: 

1. Resubmit completed drawings before building permits are issued. This will be the official 
set. 

2. Emergency exit at ground level be a double swing gate. 
3. Modification of the landing pad to be concrete as reviewed by the Planning Director. 

Yay 7, Nay 0 

5. 2894 Highland Drive – Oral Surgeon Office - Discussion 
 
Austin Be, Oral Surgeon, presented the request. Kelly Kuiper from Georgetown Township was 
also present.  
 
The staff report was presented. 
 
An oral surgeon's office is interested in purchasing and rezoning the property at 2894 Highland 
Drive, a 68,627-square-foot (approximately 1.5-acre) lot located between the Nature Center and 
All Home Siding, across from Highbrook Townhomes. The current Industrial-General (IND-G) 
zoning does not permit medical use. The applicant is seeking input on the possibility of rezoning 
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the lot to one of the following districts: Neighborhood Commercial, Highway Commercial, or 
Office Service, all of which allow for medical offices. 
 
The following discussion took place with Commissioners: 

• General Operations. 
o There are locations in Hollands and Grandville. 
o Is there a need for this type of business in the area? The applicant does want to exist 

in Hudsonville. There are a lot of dentists in the city, and his brother who is a dentist 
has expressed that there are long waits for appointments. Only 9 surgeons in the 
entire state graduating this year, there is a large need for more as they are all booked 
up no less than a month in advance. 

o What would the average salaries be of the 8 jobs created. Office managers 80-90k 
a year $20/an hour at the lowest. 

o Services 4 days a week. 
o Would there be emergency care beyond those days and times? Yes, if there are calls 

then he would be available for them outside of those days if necessary. 
• Location/Aesthetic. 

o The location is great as it is calming for these patients to be next to the nature center. 
• Based on the renderings shown, this would be a great investment in the community. 
• Zoning. 

o Are there other places in the city where this business could land? There are districts 
in this area that would support him, but the parcels that are zoned appropriately are 
full. There could be a vacancy, but the applicant wants to own to be committed to 
the community.  

o When talking about preserving commercial or industrial land, we have talked about 
preserving jobs in the community, and this would be providing 8 jobs. 

o Are there risks if this is rezoned and the applicant pulls out, that we then lose 
industrial use? If this is rezoned to general commercial, then we lose industrial. If 
it is conditionally rezoned, then that is limiting it to medical use or even oral surgery 
office, then we are stuck with this limitation, and it would be harder to market if it 
fell through. 

o There can be a condition that rezone ties to the site plan, then if it falls through, the 
rezoning does not go through. 

o Because of the Nature Center to the east, questioning what type of industrial we 
would have wanted here anyways due to the investment into that area as well. 

o Appreciation of the rezone with conditions to allow for options to revert it back if 
this did fall through. 

o There would be a rezone application to the Planning Commission that would 
recommend conditional zoning to the city commission. Then once approved, the 
site plan would come back before the Planning Commission. 

o This applicant would not be interested in any incentives that he is aware of. 
o This would be a great transition between the townhomes and the industrial and 

nature center. 
o Cannot see this use over on the vacant Meijer property but could see it working 

here. 
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o Offering emergency services for sports injuries, dog bites, etc. as well as general 
oral surgery is great for the city. 

o This is a small lot that would be individually zoned, which is a factor of spot zoning. 
But spot zoning causes something detrimental to parcels around it, this would not 
do that. It is on the edge of district, and it provides a benefit to the community, 
therefore it shouldn’t create an issue. 

 
6. Discussion 

• Dorado’s covered patio 
o Commission discussed the possibility of the Dorado’s patio having a vinyl roof 

installed with seasonal roll-up vinyl walls that have clear window panels. After 
discussion the consensus was that the vinyl material did not align with the 
building material standards that the zoning ordinance calls for and the covering 
of the patio removes the vibrancy of the space which is a core value of the 
master plan vision for the downtown. The Commission would rather see a brick 
and mortar addition done the right way and to work with the business on other 
options that meet our standards in the meantime. 

 
• Meeting Schedule 

o A motion was made by Bendert, with support by van Der Laan to retain the 
Planning Commission Meeting schedule as the third Wednesday of every 
month. 

All aye. Motion carried. 

 

7. Adjournment  

A motion was made by Northrup, with support by VanDenBerg, to adjourn at 8:41 pm. 
 

Yeas 7, Nays 0 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Sarah Steffens 
Deputy Planning & Zoning Director 



1 

Gary Byker Memorial Library of Hudsonville 
Library Advisory Board Meeting   
January 30, 2025 at 7pm 

MINUTES 

Call to order The meeting was called to order by Emily Brechting at 7:11 pm.  Those 
present were Board Members Ali Bendert, Emily Brechting, Keith 
Johnson, David Nyitray, Kris Vanden Berg, Lori Vargo, and Library Director 
Cook. 

Approval of Agenda A motion to approve the agenda was made by Vanden Berg and 
supported by Vargo. Motion carried. 

Board Minutes A motion was made by Nyitray and supported by Vanden Berg to approve 
the minutes from the November 5, 2024 meeting. Motion carried. 

Financial Reports 
The City Expenditure/Revenue Reports were reviewed. The statements 
from the Holland Zeeland Community foundation were reviewed. 

Communications The January 2025 Director’s report, Youth Librarian’s report and FY 
statistics were reviewed. 

Old Business Motion was made by Vanden Berg to approve the Public Participation Rules 
and supported by Bendert. Motion carried. 

New Business Meeting dates – motion made by Johnson and supported by Vargo. Motion 
carried. 
Reviewed strategic plan survey questions. 
Library Director Cook provided an update on furniture. 
Library Director Cook has started budget planning for next year. 

Public Comment No comments. 

Next Meeting Our next meeting will be Tuesday, April 15, 2025 at 7pm. 

Adjournment A motion was made by Nyitray and supported by Vargo to adjourn the 
meeting at 8:09 pm.  Motion carried. 

MC 1/30/25 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 1/5Page:01/13/2025 01:26 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/15/2025 - 01/15/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 228 INFORMATION SERVICES

6,640.00 MULTI FACTOR AUTHENTICATIONDEW-EL CORPORATIONCOMPUTERS &  SUPPLIES101-228-734.000

6,640.00 Total For Dept 228 INFORMATION SERVICES

Dept 257 ASSESSOR
7,275.00 JANUARY 2025 ASSESSING SERVICESOTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SERVICESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-257-802.000

7,275.00 Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR

Dept 265 CITY HALL BUILDING & GROUNDS
140.28 ICE MELT KNOXGEMMEN'S, INC.OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.000

53.68 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE101-265-853.000

172.31 5301 SCHOOL AVE 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER101-265-922.000

90.96 3386 CENTRAL BLVD 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER101-265-922.000

92.31 3378 CENTRAL BLVD 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER101-265-922.000

2,426.16 3275 CENTRAL BLVD 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER101-265-922.000

8.26 CONSTR ADHESIVE TANGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-265-930.000

20.38 PLT UNNING BSCTS, BATTERIESGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-265-930.000

3,004.34 Total For Dept 265 CITY HALL BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
350.00 2 MI EXTRICATION ATTENDEE REGISTRATIONSMACQUEEN EQUIPMENT/EMERGENCYTRAINING101-336-766.000

119.99 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE101-336-853.000

12.59 HOSE Y MIXER FITTINGGEMMEN'S, INC.MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE101-336-957.000

482.58 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
7.19 SDS BITGEMMEN'S, INC.OPERATING SUPPLIES101-441-740.000

14.39 LIGHTNING USB APPLEGEMMEN'S, INC.OPERATING SUPPLIES101-441-740.000

241.97 BIBS, JACKET, SAFETY VESTGEMMEN'S, INC.UNIFORMS/GEAR/BOOTS101-441-742.000

31.99 FLEXER INS GLOVEGEMMEN'S, INC.UNIFORMS/GEAR/BOOTS101-441-742.000

12.05 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING101-441-742.001

107.37 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE101-441-853.000

105.43 DPW STAIRCASEGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

63.86 DPW STAIRS COLD STORAGEGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

7.18 STUD PINE BROWNGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

131.54 DPW STAIRSGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

25.16 DPW STAIRSGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

12.92 PIPE INSULATION - DPW STAIRSGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

26.97 PULL ELBOWGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

1.25 3/4" EMT 2H STRAP 3PKGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

789.27 Total For Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 729 MARKETING
121.19 DOWNHILL SLEDSGEMMEN'S, INC.CITY EVENTS101-729-880.000

121.19 Total For Dept 729 MARKETING

18,312.38 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 451 STREET CONSTRUCTION

45.50 MAILBOX RELOCATE FOR BARRY ALLEN REALIGNGEMMEN'S, INC.STREET - OTHER CONSTRUCTION202-451-972.000

45.50 Total For Dept 451 STREET CONSTRUCTION

Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS
953.33 TRAFFIC LIGHTS ACCT 1000 0032 6759 12-1-24 / 12-31-24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

3,967.04 STREET LIGHTS ACCT 1000 0008 3574 12-1-24 / 12-31-24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

21.43 TRAFFIC LIGHTS ACCT 1000 0032 6544 12-1-24 / 12-31-24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

4,941.80 Total For Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS

Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS
2,780.27 ROAD SALTCOMPASS MINERALS AMERICAREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE202-478-930.000

7.65 PAINT FOR SIDEWALK STAKESGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE202-478-930.000

2,787.92 Total For Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 2/5Page:01/13/2025 01:26 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/15/2025 - 01/15/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

11.54 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORMS CLEANING202-482-742.001

64.42 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE202-482-853.000

75.96 Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

7,851.18 Total For Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND

Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND
Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS

3,355.74 49426 LED LIGHTS ACCT 1030 2985 1211 12-1-24 / 12-31-24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC203-474-920.000

3,355.74 Total For Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS

Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS
695.07 ROAD SALTCOMPASS MINERALS AMERICAREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE203-478-930.000

7.64 PAINT FOR SIDEWALK STAKESGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE203-478-930.000

702.71 Total For Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS

Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS
8.55 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING203-482-742.001

42.95 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE203-482-853.000

51.50 Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

4,109.95 Total For Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND

Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND
Dept 751 PARKS

71.94 BUTTERMILK RESTROOM SUPPLIESGEMMEN'S, INC.OPERATING SUPPLIES208-751-740.000

12.48 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING208-751-742.001

300.00 DAYSMART RECREATION SUBSCRIPTION 1-1-25 / 1-31-25DAYSMART RECREATIONCONTRACTUAL SERVICES208-751-802.000

39.78 ENGINEER HAMMER, LED PEN LIGHTGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

19.78 CAMERA WIRES FOR PARKSGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

19.33 PARKS DISPLAY CASESGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

(8.99)PARKS TRASH CANSGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

24.60 ROLLER FRAME, ROLLERS, PAINT TRAYGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

12.58 PARKS TRASHGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

491.50 Total For Dept 751 PARKS

491.50 Total For Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE
Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

23.38 ICE MELT KNOXGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE247-728-930.000

21.58 DDA CHRISTMAS TREEGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE247-728-930.000

44.96 Total For Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

44.96 Total For Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE

Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND
Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

3.24 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING248-248-742.001

709.49 5231 CHERRY AVE SPK 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER/SEWER248-248-922.000

712.73 Total For Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

712.73 Total For Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND

Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE
Dept 806 OPERATIONS

1,088.98 3380 CHICAGO DR SPRINKLING 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER/SEWER251-806-922.000

484.41 3380 CHICAGO DR 10-1-24 / 12-31-24CITY OF HUDSONVILLEUTILITIES - WATER/SEWER251-806-922.000

85.00  BROADBAND -  3380 CHICAGO DR 11-1-24 - 12-3-24HOLLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET251-806-924.000

1,658.39 Total For Dept 806 OPERATIONS

1,658.39 Total For Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

0.38 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING271-441-742.001



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 3/5Page:01/13/2025 01:26 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/15/2025 - 01/15/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

0.38 Total For Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 790 LIBRARY
214.22 LIBRARY AMAZON PURCHASES- AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INCOPERATING SUPPLIES271-790-740.000

662.22 ALARM SYSTEM MONITORING 2-1-25 / 4-30-25EPS SECURITYCONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790-802.000

9.96 KEYSGEMMEN'S, INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790-802.000

9.85 PLACEMENTSUNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INCLIBRARY PLACEMENTS FOR 271-790-802.000

14.36 STUD PINE BROWNGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE271-790-930.000

45.47 ENTRY, ROCKAWAY, KEY CUTGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE271-790-930.000

87.22 LIBRARY AMAZON PURCHASES- AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INCPRIVATE DONATIONS EXPENSE271-790-957.001

399.29 DIGITAL AUDIOBOOK, COMICS, EBOOK, MOVIE, MUSICMIDWEST TAPEPRIVATE DONATIONS EXPENSE271-790-957.001

67.17 LIBRARY AMAZON PURCHASES- AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INCBOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

517.22 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

34.23 LIBRARY BOOK ORDERINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICESBOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

2,061.21 Total For Dept 790 LIBRARY

2,061.59 Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 537 OPERATIONS

35.99 SEWER VAC - TWIST FOCUS FLASHLIGHTGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-537-930.000

30.58 WATER PROJECTGEMMEN'S, INC.CAPITAL OUTLAY590-537-970.000

66.57 Total For Dept 537 OPERATIONS

Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY
15.01 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING590-538-742.001

120.53 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE590-538-853.000

166.00 DECEMBER 2024 WATER SEWER BILLSKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC.PRINTING & PUBLISHING590-538-900.000

301.54 Total For Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

368.11 Total For Fund 590 SEWER FUND

Fund 591 WATER FUND
Dept 537 OPERATIONS

37.15 THREAD TAPE, WIRE CUTTER STRIPPERGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

22.49 GRAIN COW INSLATEGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

43.17 VALVE INVENTORYGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

13.47 WATER TOWER GATEGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

641.43 PRY BAR, VALVE BOX CLEANER, NEEDLE NOSE SPOONUSABLUEBOOKREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

30.59 WATER PROJECTGEMMEN'S, INC.CAPITAL OUTLAY591-537-970.000

788.30 Total For Dept 537 OPERATIONS

Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY
26.33 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING591-538-742.001

174.22 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE591-538-853.000

166.00 DECEMBER 2024 WATER SEWER BILLSKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC.PRINTING & PUBLISHING591-538-900.000

366.55 Total For Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

1,154.85 Total For Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

13.95 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING661-571-742.001

119.00 ANGLE GRINDERGEMMEN'S, INC.SHOP TOOLS & SUPPLIES661-571-780.000

87.98 GARDEN SPRAYER, HAND TRUCK D HANDLEGEMMEN'S, INC.SHOP TOOLS & SUPPLIES661-571-780.000

43.18 INFLATABLE WINBAG SHIMGEMMEN'S, INC.SHOP TOOLS & SUPPLIES661-571-780.000

53.68 WIRELESS SERVICE- 11-17-24 / 12-16-24VERIZON WIRELESSCELL PHONE EXPENSE661-571-853.000

15.46 ADAPTERSALL PHASE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

18.00 SCREWS NUTS BOLTSGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

16.19 CONTROLLER ON 234GEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

4.13 PAD VNY PROTGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

54.87 TRUCK WAXGEMMEN'S, INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 4/5Page:01/13/2025 01:26 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/15/2025 - 01/15/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

426.44 Total For Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

426.44 Total For Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND

Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
Dept 000 

907.50 TRAILER TAX DECEMBER 2024OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURERDUE TO COUNTY - TRAILER TAX703-000-222.016

907.50 Total For Dept 000 

907.50 Total For Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 5/5Page:01/13/2025 01:26 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/15/2025 - 01/15/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

18,312.38 Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
7,851.18 Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
4,109.95 Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND

491.50 Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND
44.96 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE
712.73 Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND

1,658.39 Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE
2,061.59 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

368.11 Fund 590 SEWER FUND
1,154.85 Fund 591 WATER FUND

426.44 Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
907.50 Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND

Fund Totals:

38,099.58 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 1/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 000 

125.00 REIMBURSE INSURANCE AFTER DEDUCTIBLE WAS COLLECTEDSELECTIVE INSURANCE CO.OF AMERICAREIMBURSEMENTS101-000-676.000

33.55 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONCHAMBER REIMBURSEMENT101-000-677.000

199.00 LEGAL NOTIFICATION - 6365 BALSAM DRMLIVE MEDIA GROUPZONING/PLANNING/CODE REIMBURSEMENTS101-000-679.000

357.55 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 101 CITY COMMISSION
2.89 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-101-900.000

2.89 Total For Dept 101 CITY COMMISSION

Dept 172 CITY MANAGER
4.15 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-172-900.000

4.15 Total For Dept 172 CITY MANAGER

Dept 215 CLERK
5.79 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-215-900.000

3,561.56 MUNICODE CONTRACT BASECIVICPLUS LLCCODE UPDATES101-215-902.000

3,567.35 Total For Dept 215 CLERK

Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
155.00 LEXMARK BLACK TONERADAMS REMCOOFFICE SUPPLIES101-248-751.000

180.00 MI=DEAL MEMBERSHIP FEE 1-1-25 / 12-31-25STATE OF MICHIGANPROFESSIONAL SERVICES101-248-801.000

22.07 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-248-900.000

357.07 Total For Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Dept 253 FINANCE & ACCOUNTING
7.19 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-253-900.000

7.19 Total For Dept 253 FINANCE & ACCOUNTING

Dept 257 ASSESSOR
261.45 NOVEMBER 2024 ASSESSING MILEAGEOTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SERVICESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-257-802.000

0.11 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.000

261.56 Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
874.66 NOVEMBER 5 2024 GENERAL ELECTIONOTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SERVICESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-262-802.000

10.45 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-262-900.000

885.11 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 CITY HALL BUILDING & GROUNDS
895.00 2-2024 / 1-2025 COMMERCIAL PEST SERVICES CITY HALLAARDVARK PEST MANAGEMENT INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-265-802.000

1,275.00 CITY HALL JANUARY 2025 CLEANINGMEYERS CLEANING SERVICE, INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-265-802.000

135.22 TRASH REMOVAL- 1-1-25 / 1-31-25REPUBLIC SERVICES #240CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-265-802.000

85.00  BROADBAND - 3275 CENTRAL BLVD 10-22-24 / 11-22-24HOLLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-265-854.000

85.00  BROADBAND - 3275 CENTRAL BLVD 9-22-24 / 10-22-24HOLLAND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-265-854.000

0.02 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-265-900.000

2,110.88 3275 CENTRAL BLVD ACCT: 1000 0033 9398 11/24/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-265-920.000

43.91 6030 BALSAM DR ACCT: 1000 2159 1332 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-265-920.000

44.89 3400 CENTRAL BLVD ACCT: 1030 4974 1434 11/19/24-12/18/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-265-920.000

44.93 4797 HIGHLAND DR ACCT: 1000 1921 7940 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-265-920.000

1,875.03 DTE - 3275 CENTRAL BLVD 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS101-265-921.000

468.00 CITY HALL - FAULTY BOILER PUMPVAN DYKEN MECHANICAL INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-265-930.000

7,062.88 Total For Dept 265 CITY HALL BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 266 ATTORNEY/LEGAL COUNSEL
499.50 GENERAL MUNICIPAL THRU 11-30-24DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLCLEGAL SERVICES101-266-825.000

740.00 LABOR MATTERSDICKINSON WRIGHT PLLCLABOR ATTORNEY FEES101-266-827.000

1,239.50 Total For Dept 266 ATTORNEY/LEGAL COUNSEL

Dept 270 HUMAN RESOURCES
215.50 STATE & FEDERAL LABOR LAW POSTERSMICHIGAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCEHEALTH & SAFETY101-270-790.000

130.00 DOT PHYSICALOCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENTER OF MI PCHEALTH & SAFETY101-270-790.000

33.00 DRUG SCREEN PANELWORKPLACE HEALTH HUDSONVILLEHEALTH & SAFETY101-270-790.000

1,458.00 ANNUAL EAP SERVICES 7-1-24 - 6-30-25PINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTHPROFESSIONAL SERVICES101-270-801.000



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 2/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 270 HUMAN RESOURCES

50.00 ON SITE EAP TRAININGPINE REST CHRISTIAN MENTAL HEALTHPROFESSIONAL SERVICES101-270-801.000

3.00 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-270-900.000

1,889.50 Total For Dept 270 HUMAN RESOURCES

Dept 271 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS
149.50 ADMINISTRATIVE FEESADN ADMINISTRATORS, INCDENTAL INSURANCE - ADN 101-271-718.001

149.50 Total For Dept 271 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS

Dept 301 POLICE
74,329.47 DECEMBER 2024 SHERIFF OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SERVICESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-301-802.000

74,329.47 Total For Dept 301 POLICE

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
373.00 PRE EMPLOYMENTMED-1 HOLLANDMEDICAL EXPENSES101-336-790.000

4.97 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-336-900.000

377.97 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 371 BUILDING 
18,480.88 BUILDING PERMITS- DECEMBER 2024PROFESSIONAL CODEPROFESSIONAL SERVICES101-371-801.000

18,480.88 Total For Dept 371 BUILDING 

Dept 426 EMERGENCY SERVICES
0.13 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-426-900.000

0.13 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY SERVICES

Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
13.23 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING101-441-742.001

13.23 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING101-441-742.001

13.23 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING101-441-742.001

593.00 02-2024 / 01-2025 DPW MONTHLY PEST SERVICESAARDVARK PEST MANAGEMENT INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-441-802.000

420.00 DPW BUILDING JANIARY 2025 CLEANINGMEYERS CLEANING SERVICE, INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-441-802.000

299.00 TRASH REMOVAL- 1-1-25 / 1-31-25REPUBLIC SERVICES #240CONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-441-802.000

11.68 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-441-854.000

49.05 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONCOPIER LEASE EXPENSE101-441-855.000

123.52 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC DPW BLDG101-441-920.000

1,955.99 DTE - 5713 BALSAM DR 11-14-24 - 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS101-441-921.000

85.02 STAIRCASE AT DPWLOWE'SREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

520.57 CONSTRUCTION FRAMINGMENARDSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE101-441-930.000

832.00 STREET SWEEPINGSNYKAMP TRUCKING INC.LEAF DISPOSAL PROGRAM101-441-967.000

4,929.52 Total For Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 721 PLANNING & ZONING 
5,100.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11-1-24 / 11-30-24MCKENNA ASSOCIATES INCMASTER PLANNING101-721-801.003

4,200.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10-1-24 / 10-31-24MCKENNA ASSOCIATES INCMASTER PLANNING101-721-801.003

1,605.30 GENERAL CONSULTATION SERVICESD 10-27-24 / 11-23-24FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENGINEERINGPLAN REVIEW SERVICES101-721-812.000

8.73 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-721-900.000

3,000.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11-1-24 / 11-30-24MCKENNA ASSOCIATES INCZONING CODE UPDATES101-721-902.000

5,000.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 10-1-24 / 10-31-24MCKENNA ASSOCIATES INCZONING CODE UPDATES101-721-902.000

18,914.03 Total For Dept 721 PLANNING & ZONING 

Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
5.08 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-728-900.000

5.08 Total For Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

132,821.33 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 463 STREET ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

820.40 STREET SWEEPINGSNYKAMP TRUCKING INC.EPA STORMWATER COMPLIANCE202-463-939.000

820.40 Total For Dept 463 STREET ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS
45.90 3005 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 2106 4751 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

32.22 3164 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 6370 7804 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 3/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS

139.04 3252 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 5425 0681 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

124.24 3384 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 5425 0533 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

161.58 3522 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 5425 0186 11/24/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

74.80 3650 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 6234 2546 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-474-920.000

320.00 ROUGH ROAD AHEAD SIGNAGEGIVE 'EM A BRAKE SAFETYREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE202-474-930.000

897.78 Total For Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS

Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS
142.25 HEAVY DUTY LATHASTRO WOOD STAKE INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE202-478-930.000

71.12 HEAVY DUTY LATHASTRO WOOD STAKE INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE202-478-930.000

5,588.38 ROAD SALTCOMPASS MINERALS AMERICAREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE202-478-930.000

5,801.75 Total For Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS

Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS
12.67 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORMS CLEANING202-482-742.001

12.67 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORMS CLEANING202-482-742.001

12.67 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORMS CLEANING202-482-742.001

11.19 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET202-482-854.000

118.32 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC202-482-920.000

167.52 Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

7,687.45 Total For Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND

Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND
Dept 463 STREET ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

205.10 STREET SWEEPINGSNYKAMP TRUCKING INC.EPA STORMWATER COMPLIANCE203-463-939.000

205.10 Total For Dept 463 STREET ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS
134.92 3460 KELLY ST ACCT: 1000 2128 8145 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC203-474-920.000

187.56 3412 HARVEY ST ACCT: 1000 7869 1258 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC203-474-920.000

184.84 3305 HARVEY ST PEDESTAL ACCT: 1000 8310 1293 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC203-474-920.000

507.32 Total For Dept 474 TRAFFIC SERVICES-STREETS

Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS
142.25 HEAVY DUTY LATHASTRO WOOD STAKE INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE203-478-930.000

71.13 HEAVY DUTY LATHASTRO WOOD STAKE INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE203-478-930.000

1,397.10 ROAD SALTCOMPASS MINERALS AMERICAREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE203-478-930.000

1,610.48 Total For Dept 478 WINTER MAINTENANCE-STREETS

Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS
9.39 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING203-482-742.001

9.39 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING203-482-742.001

9.39 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING203-482-742.001

119.00 GENERAL CONSULTATION SERVICESD 10-27-24 / 11-23-24FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENGINEERINGENGINEERING SERVICES203-482-805.000

8.29 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSCELL PHONE EXPENSE203-482-853.000

87.65 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC203-482-920.000

243.11 Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

2,566.01 Total For Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND

Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND
Dept 751 PARKS

13.70 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING208-751-742.001

13.70 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING208-751-742.001

13.70 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING208-751-742.001

110.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM -HUGHES PARKKERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES208-751-802.000

110.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM -HUGHES PARKKERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES208-751-802.000

110.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM -HUGHES PARKKERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES208-751-802.000

110.00 PORTABLE RESTROOM -NATURE CENTERKERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMCONTRACTUAL SERVICES208-751-802.000

12.09 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET208-751-854.000

34.08 2580 SPRINGDALE DR ACCT:1000 2222 5567 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC208-751-920.000



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 4/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND
Dept 751 PARKS

41.38 5415 GREEN AVE ACCT: 1000 1986 2299CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC208-751-920.000

127.87 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC208-751-920.000

54.07 3856 VAN BUREN ST ACCT: 1000 2328 7053 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC208-751-920.000

44.22 3884 VAN BUREN ST ACCT: 1000 2328 7707 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC208-751-920.000

51.80 THICK GREEN PADA&B RENTALREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

25.80 2X6X12 PT PRIME - NATURE CENTER TRAILSLOWE'SREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

62.95 TILE, GREENREPCOLITE PAINTS INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

48.40 PAINTREPCOLITE PAINTS INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

33,586.60 PROGRESS BILLING #5 - BUTTERMILK PARKMCGRAW CONSTRUCTION INCCAPITAL OUTLAY208-751-970.000

34,871.40 PAY APPLICATION #4 - BUTTERMILK PARKMCGRAW CONSTRUCTION INCCAPITAL OUTLAY208-751-970.000

69,441.76 Total For Dept 751 PARKS

69,441.76 Total For Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE
Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

530.00 PLANT MAINTENANCEINTEGRATED PLANTSCAPES LLCPROFESSIONAL SERVICES247-728-801.000

530.00 Total For Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

530.00 Total For Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE

Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND
Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

3.56 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING248-248-742.001

3.56 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING248-248-742.001

3.56 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING248-248-742.001

3.14 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET248-248-854.000

106.73 3200 CENTRAL BLVD ACCT: 1000 2095 5546 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC248-248-920.000

33.22 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC248-248-920.000

29.27 3540 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 2100 9061 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC248-248-920.000

183.04 Total For Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

183.04 Total For Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND

Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE
Dept 806 OPERATIONS

62.64 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONCONTRACTUAL SERVICES251-806-802.000

714.00 AUGUST 2024 TERRA CLEANING SERVICESDAWSON CLEANING COMPANYCONTRACTUAL SERVICES251-806-802.000

728.00 SEPTEMBER 2024 TERRA CLEANING SERVICESDAWSON CLEANING COMPANYCONTRACTUAL SERVICES251-806-802.000

518.00 NOVEMBER DECEMBER TERRA CLEANINGDAWSON CLEANING COMPANYCONTRACTUAL SERVICES251-806-802.000

384.59 TRASH REMOVAL- 1-1-25 / 1-31-25REPUBLIC SERVICES #240CONTRACTUAL SERVICES251-806-802.000

1,670.98 3380 CHICAGO DR ACCT: 1000 7850 7397 11/24/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC251-806-920.000

1,161.19 DTE - 3380 CHICAGO DR 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS251-806-921.000

5,239.40 Total For Dept 806 OPERATIONS

5,239.40 Total For Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

16.00 LOST/PAID - EVERY SUMMER AFTERSAUGATUCK-DOUGLAS DISTRICTLOST OR DAMAGED271-000-619.000

16.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
0.42 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING271-441-742.001

0.42 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING271-441-742.001

0.42 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING271-441-742.001

0.37 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET271-441-854.000

3.93 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC271-441-920.000

5.56 Total For Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 790 LIBRARY
148.15 SUPPLIESSTAPLESOPERATING SUPPLIES271-790-740.000

345.11 CONTRACT ADDT'L PAGES -11-2-24 / 12-1-24APPLIED INNOVATIONCONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790-802.000



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 5/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 790 LIBRARY

75.00 LIBRARY AQUARIUM MAINTENANCE- DECEMBER 2024AQUA BLUE AQUARIUM SOLUTIONS LLCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790-802.000

1,346.00 LIBRARY JANUARY 2025 CLEANINGMEYERS CLEANING SERVICE, INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790-802.000

145.75 TRASH REMOVAL- 1-1-25 / 1-31-25REPUBLIC SERVICES #240CONTRACTUAL SERVICES271-790-802.000

277.50 GENERAL MUNICIPAL THRU 11-30-24DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLCLEGAL SERVICES271-790-825.000

5,119.00 JAN-MAR 2025 ILS & IT SUPPORTLAKELAND LIBRARY COOPERATIVELAKELAND LIBRARY CO-OP271-790-826.000

1,212.01 3338 VAN BUREN ST ACCT: 1000 2030 0024 11/24/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC271-790-920.000

1,120.73 DTE - 3338 VAN BUREN ST 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS271-790-921.000

120.00 REPAIR PINHOLE ON HOT WATER LINE AT LIBRARYVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE271-790-930.000

428.08 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

10.79 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

87.72 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

144.68 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

178.42 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

116.21 LIBRARY BOOK ORDERINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICESBOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

5.59 LIBRARY BOOK ORDERINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICESBOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

29.70 LIBRARY BOOK ORDERINGRAM LIBRARY SERVICESBOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

25.19 LIBRARY VIDEO PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR ENTERTAINMENTVIDEO PURCHASES271-790-960.003

52.70 PRICE PER PLAYKANOPY, INCDIGITAL PURCHASES271-790-960.004

603.58 QUARTERLY OVERDRIVE JAN - MAR 2025LAKELAND LIBRARY COOPERATIVEDIGITAL PURCHASES271-790-960.004

481.06 EBOOKS, AUDIOBOOKSOVERDRIVEDIGITAL PURCHASES271-790-960.004

12,072.97 Total For Dept 790 LIBRARY

12,094.53 Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 000 

75.00 REFUND WATER SEWER PERMIT W 2363 - S 3224BOSGRAAF HOMES, LLCINSPECTION FEES590-000-627.000

5,550.00 REFUND WATER SEWER PERMIT W 2363 - S 3224BOSGRAAF HOMES, LLCCONNECTION CHARGES590-000-629.000

5,625.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 537 OPERATIONS
983.87 2025 TRANSMISSOPM BASED MEMBERSHIP FEEMISS DIG SYSTEM, INC.MISS DIG SERVICES590-537-814.000

56,034.24 SEWAGE TREATMENT NOVEMBER 2024OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITIESCONTRACT SERVICES OTTAWA COUNTY590-537-818.000

15,649.16 SEWAGE TREATMENT NOVEMBER 2024OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITIESSEWER DEBT SERVICE590-537-821.000

60.73 2580 HOPE ST ACCT 100021917693 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

116.87 2775 NEW HOLLAND ST ACCT:1000 1926 6814 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

243.15 2880 HIGHLAND BLVD ACCT:1000 1921 2545 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

347.94 3003 VANBUREN ST ACCT:1000 1957 6956 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

94.07 5707 ELM AVE ACCT: 1000 1975 7168 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

114.16 5728 40TH AVE ACCT: 1000 2394 6948 11/25/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

132.20 3702 CHICAGO DR. ACCT: 1000 2041 9170 11/24/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

320.52 3765 VAN BUREN ST ACCT: 1000 2033 1409 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

104.83 4006 UNITY DR ACCT: 1030 1481 9322 11/26/24-12/27/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

144.88 4260 32ND AVE ACCT: 1000 1978 1721 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

212.57 4670 CREEK VIEW DR ACCT: 1000 2048 7532 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-537-920.000

53.75 DTE - 2775 NEW HOLLAND 11-14-24 / 12-16-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

54.71 DTE - 2890 HIGHLAND BLVD GENERATOR 11-15-24 / 12-16-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

52.76 DTE - 3003 VAN BUREN ST GENERATOR 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

53.90 DTE - 3702 CHICAGO DR 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

54.87 DTE - 3761 VANBUREN ST 11-14-24 / 12-16-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

57.28 DTE - 4006 UNITY DR 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

53.59 DTE - 4260 32ND AVE GENERATOR 11-15-24 / 12-16-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

53.90 DTE - 4670 CREEKVIEW DR 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

52.76 DTE - 5701 ELM AVE GENERATOR 11-14-24 / 12-13-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

58.24 DTE - 5728 40TH GENERATOR 11-14-24 / 12-16-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS590-537-921.000

1,566.40 HIGH PRESSURE WATER JET 6188 BALSAMPLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE590-537-930.000

4,800.00 ALLEGRO UTG REGISTER KITSCORE & MAIN LPCAPITAL OUTLAY590-537-970.000



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 6/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 537 OPERATIONS

220.00 2991 HOPE AVE - FLUSH LINESDEWEERD & VAN DYKECAPITAL OUTLAY590-537-970.000

140.00 4809 SUMMERGREEN LANE - INSTALL SHUTOFF VALVEVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCCAPITAL OUTLAY590-537-970.000

87.50 4556 CREEKVIEW DR - REPAIR WATER LEAKVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCCAPITAL OUTLAY590-537-970.000

147.50 3710 NEW HOLLAND - REPLACE WATER SERVICE COMP AND BALL VALVEVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCCAPITAL OUTLAY590-537-970.000

82,066.35 Total For Dept 537 OPERATIONS

Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY
681.25 PRE PAY POSTAGE FOR WATER SEWER BILLINGKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC.POSTAGE590-538-730.000

16.48 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING590-538-742.001

16.48 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING590-538-742.001

16.48 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING590-538-742.001

999.00 GENERAL MUNICIPAL THRU 11-30-24DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLCSEWER LEGAL SERVICES590-538-825.000

14.55 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET590-538-854.000

153.88 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC590-538-920.000

1,898.12 Total For Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

89,589.47 Total For Fund 590 SEWER FUND

Fund 591 WATER FUND
Dept 000 

75.00 REFUND WATER SEWER PERMIT W 2363 - S 3224BOSGRAAF HOMES, LLCINSPECTION FEES591-000-627.000

3,802.34 REFUND WATER SEWER PERMIT W 2363 - S 3224BOSGRAAF HOMES, LLCCONNECTION CHARGES591-000-629.000

3,877.34 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 537 OPERATIONS
1,508.73 METER FLG SETSCORE & MAIN LP"NEW SERVICE" SUPPLIES591-537-744.000

7,590.00 NEW METER PROJECTCORE & MAIN LP"NEW SERVICE" SUPPLIES591-537-744.000

693.00 CROSS CONNECTION INSPECTION & REPORTING-NOVEMBER 2024HYDROCORP, INC - HYDRO DESIGNS INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-537-802.000

983.86 2025 TRANSMISSOPM BASED MEMBERSHIP FEEMISS DIG SYSTEM, INC.MISS DIG SERVICES591-537-814.000

22,420.50 WATER USE FOR NOVEMBER 2024OTTAWA COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITIESWATER USE - OTTAWA COUNTY591-537-820.000

96.57 3044 HIGHLAND BLVD ACCT: 1000 1921 3030 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC591-537-920.000

368.11 3657 NEW HOLLAND ST ACCT: 1000 2058 0245 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC591-537-920.000

80.74 4699 32ND AVE ACCT: 1000 1978 2414 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC591-537-920.000

90.72 DTE - 4699 32ND AVE 11-15-24 / 12-16-24DTE ENERGYUTILITIES - GAS591-537-921.000

2,160.00 WATERMAIN REPAIRSINTEGRITY LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT, LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

2,818.00 5155 32ND AVE WATER MAIN BREAKLEE'S TRENCHING SERVICE INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

2,709.95 HYDRO EXCAVATION AT 5155 32ND AVE WATER MAIN BREAKPLUMMER'S ENVIRONMENTAL INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

200.16 ADJUSTABLE HYDRANT WRENCHUSABLUEBOOKREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

4,800.00 ALLEGRO UTG REGISTER KITSCORE & MAIN LPCAPITAL OUTLAY591-537-970.000

220.00 2991 HOPE AVE - FLUSH LINESDEWEERD & VAN DYKECAPITAL OUTLAY591-537-970.000

140.00 4809 SUMMERGREEN LANE - INSTALL SHUTOFF VALVEVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCCAPITAL OUTLAY591-537-970.000

87.50 4556 CREEKVIEW DR - REPAIR WATER LEAKVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCCAPITAL OUTLAY591-537-970.000

147.50 3710 NEW HOLLAND - REPLACE WATER SERVICE COMP AND BALL VALVEVAN DER KOLK PLUMBING LLCCAPITAL OUTLAY591-537-970.000

47,115.34 Total For Dept 537 OPERATIONS

Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY
681.25 PRE PAY POSTAGE FOR WATER SEWER BILLINGKENT COMMUNICATIONS INC.POSTAGE591-538-730.000

28.90 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING591-538-742.001

28.90 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING591-538-742.001

28.90 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING591-538-742.001

832.50 GENERAL MUNICIPAL THRU 11-30-24DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLCLEGAL SERVICES591-538-825.000

25.51 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET591-538-854.000

269.86 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC591-538-920.000

1,895.82 Total For Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

52,888.50 Total For Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

15.31 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING661-571-742.001

15.31 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING661-571-742.001
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 7/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

15.31 DPW UNIFORMSCINTAS CORPUNIFORM CLEANING661-571-742.001

13.51 PHONE/CABLE - 12-14-24 - 1-13-25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET661-571-854.000

903.60 ULTRA LOW SULPHUR DYED DIESELBOSCHMA OILGAS661-571-867.000

665.00 ULTRA LOW SULPHUR DYED DIESELBOSCHMA OILGAS661-571-867.000

1,813.81 DECEMBER 2024 FUEL CHARGESWEX BANKGAS661-571-867.000

142.94 5713 BALSAM DR UNIT DPW ACCT: 1000 6063 3128 11/25/24-12/26/24CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRIC661-571-920.000

67.01 HYD HOSE, O-RING, MALE RIGIDALL PHASE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

30.44 QUICK COUPLERALL PHASE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

66.92 HYD HOSE, JIC FEMALE SWIVELALL PHASE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

9.82 FITTINGALL PHASE HYDRAULICS & MACHINE LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

411.60 PRIMARY CONTROLLERALTA EQUIPMENT COMPANYREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

20.05 BULB HALOGENCARLETON EQUIPMENT CO.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

238.93 TUNE UP KITFALCON EQUIPMENT HOLDINGS LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

19,326.44 TRUCK 217 LOSING COOLANTKLEYN MOBILE REPAIR, LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

727.83 #1372 INSPECTIONKLEYN MOBILE REPAIR, LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

550.80 #1372 QUALITY CONTROL INSPECTIONKLEYN MOBILE REPAIR, LLCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

917.20 AIR EJECT, WEATHERPROOF ADAPTER, COVERKUSSMAUL ELECTRONICS CO. INC.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

10.66 NAPA GOLD OIL FILTERNAPA AUTO PARTSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

58.48 FUEL FILTERNAPA AUTO PARTSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

137.16 BATTERYNAPA AUTO PARTSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

177.26 OEM REPL MIRRORNAPA AUTO PARTSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

57.51 4 UTILITY LAMPNAPA AUTO PARTSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

118.81 FUEL FILTERNAPA AUTO PARTSREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

78.97 HIGH TEST CLV GRAB HKTRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLANREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

26,590.68 Total For Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

26,590.68 Total For Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND

Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
Dept 000 

327.97 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-28-138-020CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

186.97 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-29-378-017CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

178.29 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-29-430-023CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

140.37 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-29-480-007CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

164.78 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-127-001CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

166.03 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-401-003CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

231.01 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-463-014CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

125.89 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-475-125CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

119.56 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-33-333-006CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

196.65 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-18-05-134-005CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

246.88 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-18-05-149-004CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

249.93 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-18-05-175-005CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

211.20 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-28-144-004LERETA, LLCACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

160.69 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-29-376-006LERETA, LLCACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

232.91 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-463-023LERETA, LLCACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

114.72 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-475-157LERETA, LLCACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

122.87 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-33-352-004LERETA, LLCACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

3,176.72 Total For Dept 000 

3,176.72 Total For Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 8/8Page:01/09/2025 01:35 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/02/2025 - 01/02/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

132,821.33 Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
7,687.45 Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
2,566.01 Fund 203 LOCAL STREET FUND

69,441.76 Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND
530.00 Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE
183.04 Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND

5,239.40 Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE
12,094.53 Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
89,589.47 Fund 590 SEWER FUND
52,888.50 Fund 591 WATER FUND
26,590.68 Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
3,176.72 Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND

Fund Totals:

402,808.89 



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 1/4Page:01/27/2025 04:49 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/29/2025 - 01/29/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 101 CITY COMMISSION

350.00 CAPCON REGISTRATION - NORTHRUPMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUECONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS101-101-721.000

350.00 CAPCON - GROOTMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUECONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS101-101-721.000

32.00 NAME BADGESBIG LAKE PROMOTIONS LLCOPERATING SUPPLIES101-101-740.000

36.74 MEALDORADOS MEXICAN GRILLOPERATING SUPPLIES101-101-740.000

768.74 Total For Dept 101 CITY COMMISSION

Dept 172 CITY MANAGER
200.00 2025 VMME MEMBERSHIP DUESPLAINFIELD CHARTER TOWNSHIPMEMBERSHIPS & DUES101-172-720.000

435.00 MME REGISTRATIONMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUECONFERENCES & WORKSHOPS101-172-721.000

635.00 Total For Dept 172 CITY MANAGER

Dept 215 CLERK
213.12 MAMC MASTER ACADEMY COMFORT INN & SUITESTRAVEL EXPENSE101-215-724.000

89.28 MAMC MASTER ACADEMYCOMFORT INN & SUITESTRAVEL EXPENSE101-215-724.000

302.40 Total For Dept 215 CLERK

Dept 228 INFORMATION SERVICES
20.00 12-1-24 / 1-1-25 COGNITO FORMSCOMPUTER SERVICES101-228-808.000

200.00 MONTHLY HOSTINGEVOGOV, INCCOMPUTER SERVICES101-228-808.000

220.00 Total For Dept 228 INFORMATION SERVICES

Dept 253 FINANCE & ACCOUNTING
50.00 ASSOCIATION DUES- 2025OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURERS ASSOC.MEMBERSHIPS & DUES101-253-720.000

124.96 AMAZON PURCHASES- DEC. 2024AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INCOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-751.000

320.00 DISTRIBUTION CHECKSCOSTCO CHECK PRINTINGOFFICE SUPPLIES101-253-751.000

3,000.00 JUNE 30, 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT REPORTGABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLCAUDIT101-253-807.000

3,494.96 Total For Dept 253 FINANCE & ACCOUNTING

Dept 257 ASSESSOR
60.97 ASSESSING SERVICES MILEAGE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2024OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SERVICESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-257-802.000

232.75 95-2025 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT: PRINT, MAIL SERVICE & POSTAGESCHREUR PRINTINGPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-257-900.000

293.72 Total For Dept 257 ASSESSOR

Dept 262 ELECTIONS
905.56 ANNUAL ELECTION EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE FOR THE YEAR 2024OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SERVICESCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-262-802.000

905.56 Total For Dept 262 ELECTIONS

Dept 265 CITY HALL BUILDING & GROUNDS
294.05 AMAZON PURCHASES- DEC. 2024AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INCOPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.000

743.60 DECEMBER 2024 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-265-854.000

741.05 JANUARY 2025 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-265-854.000

1,778.70 Total For Dept 265 CITY HALL BUILDING & GROUNDS

Dept 271 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS
126.50 ADMINISTRATIVE FEESADN ADMINISTRATORS, INCDENTAL INSURANCE - ADN 101-271-718.001

126.50 Total For Dept 271 EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
40.00 WINTER CONFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 2025MICHIGAN FIRE INSPECTORS SOCIETYMEMBERSHIPS & DUES101-336-720.000

425.00 WINTER CONFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP 2025MICHIGAN FIRE INSPECTORS SOCIETYTRAINING101-336-766.000

465.00 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 426 EMERGENCY SERVICES
24.00 4 EMBLEMS SEWN ONNYE UNIFORMUNIFORMS & GEAR101-426-742.000

175.45 ZED JACKET NAVYNYE UNIFORMUNIFORMS & GEAR101-426-742.000

1,408.00 TERRA STATOIN SITE PLAN REVIEW, M-121 UNDERPASS MDOT MEETING, CITY HALL FLOOR PLANFLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENGINEERINGCONTRACTUAL SERVICES101-426-802.000

1,607.45 Total For Dept 426 EMERGENCY SERVICES

Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
92.96 DECEMBER 2024 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-441-854.000

92.63 JANUARY 2025 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET101-441-854.000

185.59 Total For Dept 441 DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Dept 721 PLANNING & ZONING 
119.00 TERRA STATOIN SITE PLAN REVIEW, M-121 UNDERPASS MDOT MEETING, CITY HALL FLOOR PLANFLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENGINEERINGPLAN REVIEW SERVICES101-721-812.000



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 2/4Page:01/27/2025 04:49 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/29/2025 - 01/29/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
Dept 721 PLANNING & ZONING 

119.00 Total For Dept 721 PLANNING & ZONING 

Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
144.00 12 MONTH SUBSCRIPTIONGRAMMARLYMEMBERSHIPS & DUES101-728-720.000

87.21 ANNUAL MEETINGLAKESHORE ADVANTAGEMEMBERSHIPS & DUES101-728-720.000

24.00 NAME BADGESBIG LAKE PROMOTIONS LLCPRINTING & PUBLISHING101-728-900.000

255.21 Total For Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

11,157.83 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

288.52 TERRA STATOIN SITE PLAN REVIEW, M-121 UNDERPASS MDOT MEETING, CITY HALL FLOOR PLANFLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENGINEERINGPROFESSIONAL SERVICES202-482-801.000

700.00 JUNE 30, 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT REPORTGABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLCAUDIT202-482-807.000

988.52 Total For Dept 482 ADMINISTRATION-STREETS

988.52 Total For Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND

Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND
Dept 751 PARKS

271.74 AMAZON PURCHASES- DEC. 2024AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INCREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE208-751-930.000

271.74 Total For Dept 751 PARKS

271.74 Total For Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE
Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

3,640.27 MCALPINE PARKING LOT (NOV. 24, 2024-DEC. 28, 2024)FLEIS & VANDENBRINK ENGINEERINGPROFESSIONAL SERVICES247-728-801.000

3,640.27 Total For Dept 728 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

3,640.27 Total For Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE

Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND
Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

1,000.00 JUNE 30, 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT REPORTGABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLCAUDIT248-248-807.000

1,000.00 Total For Dept 248 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

1,000.00 Total For Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND

Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE
Dept 806 OPERATIONS

90.13 AMAZON PURCHASES- DEC. 2024AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INCOPERATING SUPPLIES251-806-740.000

49.99 FACEBOOK 0 AD, BOOSTSFACEBOOKPROMOTIONS251-806-884.000

58.10 DECEMBER 2024 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET251-806-924.000

57.89 JANUARY 2025 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET251-806-924.000

1,235.76 LATITUDE 5550 LAPTOPDELL TECHNOLOGIESMISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE251-806-957.000

1,491.87 Total For Dept 806 OPERATIONS

1,491.87 Total For Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 000 

28.00 REFUND FOR FOUND BOOKWILLMARTH, ABIGAILLOST OR DAMAGED271-000-619.000

28.00 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 790 LIBRARY
176.00 BUDGET 250 - 500KAMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR STATE AND MEMBERSHIPS & DUES271-790-720.000

44.53 COPY PAPER, COFFEE MATE CREAMERSTAPLESOPERATING SUPPLIES271-790-740.000

525.00 BEANSTACK PLUS 2/25/25 TO 2/24/26ZOOBEAN INC (BEANSTACK)COMPUTER SERVICES271-790-808.000

113.30 PHONE/INTERNET- LIBRARY- 01/01/25-01/31/25CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET271-790-854.000

267.34 DECEMBER 2024 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET271-790-854.000

266.31 JANUARY 2025 PHONEFIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLCUTILITIES - PHONE/CABLE/INTERNET271-790-854.000

10.78 11-16-24 / 11-19-24 BOOSTFACEBOOKPROGRAMS & PRIZES271-790-955.000

31.92 REMOVABLE VINYLSJO-ANN STORES LLC (CREATIVEBUG)PRIVATE DONATIONS EXPENSE271-790-957.001

699.00 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

45.20 LIBRARY BOOKS PURCHASESBAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS, INC.BOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 3/4Page:01/27/2025 04:49 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/29/2025 - 01/29/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
Dept 790 LIBRARY

79.47 LIBRARY BOOK ORDERGALE / CENGAGE LEARNINGBOOK PURCHASES271-790-960.001

2,258.85 Total For Dept 790 LIBRARY

2,286.85 Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND

Fund 590 SEWER FUND
Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

2,600.00 JUNE 30, 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT REPORTGABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLCAUDIT590-538-807.000

2,600.00 Total For Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

2,600.00 Total For Fund 590 SEWER FUND

Fund 591 WATER FUND
Dept 537 OPERATIONS

693.00 CROSS CONNECTION INSPECTION & REPORTING-HYDROCORP, INC - HYDRO DESIGNS INC.CONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-537-802.000

223.00 NOVEMBER PMF - HUDSONVILLE BOOSTER PUMP STATIONVAN DYKEN MECHANICAL INCCONTRACTUAL SERVICES591-537-802.000

699.27 WATERMAIN BREAK 32ND AVE HHSGIVE 'EM A BRAKE SAFETYREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE591-537-930.000

1,615.27 Total For Dept 537 OPERATIONS

Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY
740.00 MILZARSKI, GROLEAU, SHUPE, PETROELJE - MANAGEMENT & SUPERVISIONMICHIGAN AWWATRAINING591-538-766.000

2,600.00 JUNE 30, 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT REPORTGABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLCAUDIT591-538-807.000

3,340.00 Total For Dept 538 ADMINISTRATION-UTILITY

4,955.27 Total For Fund 591 WATER FUND

Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

700.00 JUNE 30, 2024 FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT REPORTGABRIDGE & COMPANY, PLCAUDIT661-571-807.000

116.16 SOLENOID TOGGLE SWITCH W/JUMPERB&B TRUCK EQUIPMENTREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

20.05 HALOGEN BULBCARLETON EQUIPMENT CO.REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

22,640.57 1999 FIRE TRUCK 46927555INTEGRITY TRUCK & EQUIPMENT FLEETREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

444.32 ANTILOCK BRAKEWEST MICHIGAN INTERNATIONALREPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

415.24 PRE-SET GOC, MODULATOR VALVE, PLASTIC TUBING, QUICK CONNECT, COUPLINGWESTERN MICHIGAN FLEET PARTS,REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE661-571-930.000

24,336.34 Total For Dept 571 EQUIPMENT EXPENSES

24,336.34 Total For Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND

Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND
Dept 000 

5,424.38 2024 Sum Tax Refund 70-14-32-128-013CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

228.58 2024 Win Tax Refund 70-14-32-128-013CORELOGIC CENTRALIZED REFUNDSACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

10.15 2024 Sum Tax Refund 70-14-33-333-003KEYZER ELAINEACCOUNTS PAYABLE703-000-202.000

5,663.11 Total For Dept 000 

5,663.11 Total For Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND



Check #AmountInvoice DescriptionVendorInvoice Line DescGL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE 4/4Page:01/27/2025 04:49 PM
User: JFRIELINK
DB: Hudsonville

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 01/29/2025 - 01/29/2025
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

11,157.83Fund 101 GENERAL OPERATING FUND
988.52Fund 202 MAJOR STREET FUND
271.74Fund 208 PARKS & RECREATION FUND

3,640.27Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE
1,000.00Fund 248 DDA OPERATING FUND
1,491.87Fund 251 TERRA SQUARE
2,286.85Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND
2,600.00Fund 590 SEWER FUND
4,955.27Fund 591 WATER FUND

24,336.34Fund 661 MOTOR POOL FUND
5,663.11Fund 703 CURRENT TAX COLLECTION FUND

Fund Totals:

58,391.80



Date Vendor Description Amount

1/7/2025 Ottawa County Tax Distribution Dec 2 - 15, 2025 66,038.10$           

1/7/2025 Ottawa Area ISD Tax Distribution Dec 2 - 15, 2025 4,887.03$  

1/7/2025 Hudsonville Public Schools Tax Distribution Dec 2 - 15, 2025 19,623.45$           

1/8/2025 ADN Dental Dental Reimbursement- Dec  2024 2,153.12$  

1/10/2025 Jipping, Ken 5304 Plaza Purchase Installment 316,600.00$         

1/15/2025 Ottawa County Tax Distribution Dec 16, 2024 - Jan 1, 2025 181,956.58$         

1/15/2025 Ottawa Area ISD Tax Distribution Dec 16, 2024 - Jan 1, 2025 2,751.02$  

1/15/2025 Hudsonville Public Schools Tax Distribution Dec 16, 2024 - Jan 1, 2025 7,150.59$  

1/16/2025 Vanco Solutions Monthly Fee- December 2024 49.80$  

1/21/2025 MERS Defined Benefit Monthly Premium- Dec 2024 10,000.00$           

1/22/2025 Macatawa Bank DPW Building Bond Payment 22,100.00$           

1/30/2025 Ottawa County Tax Distribution Jan 2 - 15, 2025 37,486.99$           

1/30/2025 Ottawa Area ISD Tax Distribution Jan 2 - 15, 2025 47.20$  

1/30/2025 Hudsonville Public Schools Tax Distribution Jan 2 - 15, 2025 95.45$  

1/31/2025 WMCB Monthly Cash Management Banking Fees- Jan 2025 155.15$  

Payroll December 2024 Payroll 102,379.15$         

Total 773,473.63$         

Notes: 

Tax Distributions = 320,036.41$  

FUNDS DISTRIBUTED VIA AUTOMATED CLEARING HOUSE

January 2025



















 

Emergency Management Department 

Department Report  |  January 2025 
 

Department Staff Meeting  (1/6/2025) 

In addition to routine administrative topics and report-outs on EOC systems, the focus of the 
department meeting was a demonstration of the WinLink system.  This system provides the ability 

to send email messages over amateur radio when normal Internet access is disrupted. 

Traffic Accident  (1/21/2025) 

Three members of the department assisted with a traffic accident by closing the on-ramp to 

westbound I-196 and manually controlling the traffic light to manage heavy off-ramp traffic.  Several 
other department members were available if needed. 

County Emergency Management Meeting  (1/16/2025) 

Members of the department attended the quarterly meeting of Ottawa County Emergency 
Management volunteers.  Topics discussed included operations and activity reports from each 

volunteer team. 

Radio Communication Training  (1/16/2025) 

Members of the department attended radio communication training provided by Ottawa County 
Emergency Management.  This training covered fundamentals and uses of the county VHF 
frequencies employed by the volunteer teams. 

Traffic Accident  (1/24/2025) 

One department member assisted with a traffic accident by closing the on-ramp to westbound I-196 

and manually controlling the traffic light to manage heavy off-ramp traffic.  This was a relatively 
short incident, so the rest of the department was not called out. 

Department Staffing 

The department is fully staffed. 

 Current staff:  12 Planned staff:  12 Openings:  0 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Dave Dahl 
Emergency Management Director 



City of Hudsonville
General Fund Summary

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 24/25 Rev 475,021 3,257,032 166,667 509,778 112,104        191,445          54,479            4,766,527

% of Budget 8.39% 65.91% 68.86% 77.86% 79.84% 83.22% 84.18% 84.18% 84.18% 84.18% 84.18% 84.18% 84.18%

FY 24/25 Exp 317,983 580,542 387,103 702,976 481,436        445,747          724,852          3,640,640

% of Budget 5.40% 15.26% 21.83% 33.77% 41.94% 49.51% 61.82% 61.82% 61.82% 61.82% 61.82% 61.82% 61.82%

Fund Balance $847,279 3,572,312$       3,451,195$   4,443,532$   4,072,422$   3,840,643$    3,170,270$    

Reserve Percentage 14.96% 63.09% 60.95% 78.48% 71.93% 67.83% 55.99% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

5,661,972
5,889,485

Budgeted Revenues
 Budgeted Expenditures
25% Reserve Threshold $1,415,493
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City of Hudsonville
Revenue Summary

1510879 1510879
184741.45 265656 266838 289553 265315 1272104

11.5007
July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 24/25 Rev 475,021 3,257,032 166,667 509,778 112,104 191,445 54,479 0 0 0 0 0 4,766,527

FY 23/24 Rev 601,175 2,840,637 239,089 593,774 114,678 195,312 131,373 916,602 48,619 180,226       184,638 90,345           6,136,467

FY 22/23 Rev 346,123 2,785,631 150,370 281,887 54,017 371,376 116,577 207,801 41,009 224,784       699,580 233,797        5,512,952
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City of Hudsonville
Revenue to Date Comparison

1510879
184741.45 265656.3 266837.7 289553.35 265315

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

24/25 Rev to Date 475,021 3,732,053 3,898,720 4,408,498 4,520,603 4,703,987 4,766,527

23/24 Rev to Date 601,175 3,441,812 3,680,901 4,274,675 4,389,352 4,584,655 4,716,037 5,632,639 5,677,378 5,861,484 6,046,122 6,136,467

22/23 Rev to Date 346,123 3,131,754 3,282,124 3,564,011 3,618,028 3,989,404 4,105,981 4,313,782 4,354,791 4,579,575 5,279,155 5,512,952
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City of Hudsonville
Expenditure Summary

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June Total

FY 24/25 Exp 317,983 580,542 387,103 702,976 481,436 445,747 724,852 -                -                -                -                 -                      3,640,640

FY 23/24 Exp 1,423,254 260,472 234,677 286,118 396,026 410,999 454,830 1,320,508 240,548 402,441 352,511 1,761,634 7,544,018

FY 22/23 Exp 1,467,193 290,237 156,882 284,166 384,306 401,672 304,715 277,870 251,960 325,452 805,812 425,693 5,375,958
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City of Hudsonville
Expenditure to Date Comparison

1510879
184741.45 265656 266838 289553.35 265315

July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June

24/25 Exp to Date 316,451 895,606 1,285,628 1,987,394 2,467,632 2,912,122 3,640,640

23/24 Exp to Date 1,423,254 1,683,726 1,918,403 2,204,521 2,600,547 3,011,547 3,466,377 4,784,169 5,022,217 5,428,194 6,046,122 7,544,018

22/23 Exp to Date 1,467,193 1,757,430 1,914,312 2,198,478 2,582,784 2,984,456 3,289,171 3,567,041 3,819,001 4,144,453 4,950,265 5,375,958
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City of Hudsonville
Investment Report

Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025

January 2025
CD Treasury Class WMCB Matured

Institution Type Term Purchase Date Maturity Date Rate  Current Amount Interest Credit
Union Bank CD 18 mo 12/28/23 June 28, 2025 5.610% 264,099.45$                         -$                                 

264,099.45$                         -$                                 
FINANCIAL NORTHEASTERN
Treasury Note T-Note 14 mo 11/15/23 January 15, 2025 5.240% -$                                          12,923.63$                  
Technology CU CD 12 mo 2/9/24 February 10, 2025 5.000% 150,000.00$                         636.99$                         
Treasury Note T-Note 11 mo 3/8/24 February 15, 2025 5.005% 242,052.50$                         -$                                 
Western Alliance Bank CD 12 mo 3/12/24 March 12, 2025 5.200% 200,000.00$                         -$                                 
Treasury Note T-Note 16 mo 1/4/24 April 15, 2025 4.580% 243,987.50$                         -$                                 
RIA FCU CD 18 mo 12/8/23 June 9, 2025 5.550% 250,000.00$                         1,178.42$                     
Live Oak Banking Company CD 8 mo 11/1/24 July 10, 2025 4.250% 250,000.00$                         902.40$                         
Treasury Note T-Note 20 mo 1/4/24 August 15, 2025 4.430% 240,630.00$                         -$                                 
Rockland FCU CD 12 mo 9/25/24 September 25, 2025 4.500% 250,000.00$                         955.48$                         
Stearns Bank CD 14 mo 8/22/24 October 22, 2025 4.100% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Hughes FCU CD 24 mo 11/29/23 December 1, 2025 5.600% 250,000.00$                         1,189.04$                     
Treasury Note T-Note 13 mo 12/19/24 January 31, 2026 4.250% 250,000.00$                         
Marine FCU CD 18 mo 8/30/24 February 27, 2026 4.350% 215,000.00$                         794.32$                         
Brenham Bank CD 24 mo 3/4/24 March 4, 2026 5.150% -$                                          602.48$                         
Treasury Note T-Note 16 mo 11/8/24 March 3, 2026 4.211% 238,613.39$                         -$                                 
First National Bank of Long Island CD 20 mo 8/16/24 April 16, 2026 4.000% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Atlantic Union Bank CD 24 mo 6/17/24 June 17, 2026 5.100% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Treasury Note T-Note 22 mo 9/4/24 July 15, 2026 3.880% 68,719.62$                           1,755.00$                     
Jonesboro State Bank CD 22 mo 9/4/24 July 24, 2026 4.108% 180,000.00$                         152.88$                         
Austin Telco FCU CD 24 mo 8/21/24 August 21, 2026 4.250% 250,000.00$                         902.40$                         
Noble FCU CD 24 mo 9/5/24 September 4, 2026 4.750% 250,000.00$                         1,008.56$                     
First Federal Bank CD 24 mo 12/6/24 December 7, 2026 4.150% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Treasury Note T-Note 24 mo 1/15/25 January 15, 2027 4.210% 249,005.00$                         -$                                 
Workers FCU CD 30 mo 9/27/24 March 29, 2027 4.150% 250,000.00$                         881.16$                         

5,028,008.01$                     23,882.76$                  
MULTI-BANK SECURITIES
CIBC Bank USA CD 24 mo 3/24/23 March 24, 2025 5.200% 200,000.00$                         -$                                 
Flagstar Bank CD 18 mo 11/14/23 May 14, 2025 5.450% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Horizon Bank CD 12  mo 11/8/24 November 7, 2025 4.150% 250,000.00$                         881.16$                         
Community Choice CU CD 15 mo 8/28/24 November 28, 2025 4.500% 250,000.00$                         955.48$                         
Dort Financial CU CD 30 mo 8/28/23 February 27, 2026 5.250% 100,000.00$                         1,323.29$                     
Bank of America CD 23 mo 6/10/24 May 22, 2026 5.000% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Nicolet National Bank CD 24 mo 9/30/24 September 30, 2026 4.150% 240,000.00$                         774.58$                         
First National Bank of America CD 36 mo 10/16/23 October 16, 2026 5.000% 250,000.00$                         1,061.64$                     
Northpointe Bank CD 36 mo 10/20/23 October 20, 2026 5.100% 250,000.00$                         1,082.88$                     
Wings Financial CU CD 24 mo 11/15/24 November 16, 2026 4.100% 250,000.00$                         -$                                 
Arbor Financial Credit Union CD 60 mo 4/3/23 April 3, 2028 5.000% 155,000.00$                         658.22$                         

2,445,000.00$                     6,737.25$                     
MI CLASS INVESTMENT POOL
General (Pooled) P n/a 4.510% 170,284.96$                         650.97$                         
Fire Vehicle Fund P n/a 4.510% 516,615.20$                         1,974.94$                     
QOL Bond Payment P n/a 4.510% 7,132.60$                              771.25$                         

694,032.76$                         3,397.16$                     

WMCB
WMCB - Main Checking CK 0.450% 250,092.76$                         92.76$                            
WMCB - MM CK 4.400% 2,700,281.11$                     9,513.16$                     
Total WMCB Funds 2,950,373.87$                     9,605.92$                     

Total Cash & Investments 11,381,514.09$                  43,623.09$                  

2/5/2025



City of Hudsonville
Investment Report

Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025

January 2025
CDs Treasury Pooled WMCB Total Average Interest

6,204,099.45$             1,533,008.01$     694,032.76$       2,950,373.87$                      11,381,514.09$     4.49%

Total Investments
General Ledger Balance
Variance

PERIOD ENDED
GL Number Description 1/31/2025
*** Assets ***
125-000-001.000 (7,737,107.46)
125-000-017.003 5,028,008.01
125-000-017.004 2,445,000.00
125-000-017.005 264,099.45

Total Assets 0.00

*** Liabilities *** Total Liabilities 0.00

*** Fund Balance *** Total Fund Balance 0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

Maturing Amount Maturing Amount
Feb-25  $      392,052.50 Mar-26 238,613.39$         
Mar-25  $      400,000.00 Apr-26 250,000.00$         
Apr-25  $      243,987.50 May-26 250,000.00$         
May-25  $      250,000.00 Jun-26 250,000.00$         
Jun-25  $      514,099.45 Jul-26 248,719.62$         
Jul-25  $      250,000.00 Aug-26 250,000.00$         

Aug-25  $      240,630.00 Sep-26 490,000.00$         
Sep-25  $      250,000.00 Oct-26 500,000.00$         
Oct-25  $      250,000.00 Nov-26 250,000.00$         
Nov-25  $      500,000.00 Dec-26 250,000.00$         
Dec-25  $      250,000.00 Jan-27 249,005.00$         
Jan-26  $      250,000.00 Mar-27 250,000.00$         
Feb-26  $      315,000.00 Apr-28 155,000.00$         

Ending Fund Balance
Total Liabilities And Fund Balance

Fund 125 - INVESTMENT INCOME FUND

CASH - INVESTMENT INCOME FUND
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES - FNC
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES - MBS
INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES - Other

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures

  COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET FOR CITY OF HUDSONVILLE        

Fund Reconciliation - Investment Fund

7,737,107.46
7,737,107.46

0.00

CDs
55%Treasury

13%

Pooled
6%

WMCB
26%

Investments

CDs Treasury Pooled WMCB

2/5/2025



Current Fiscal Year End Date: 6/30/2025

Debt Name: 
Type of Debt:
Issuance Date:
Issuance Amount:
Repayment Source(s):

Debt Service Requirements 
(Principal and Interest): Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Total 

2024-2025   - -   -   -    -   -           -       -  -  -  
2025-2026  20,000   1,400   21,400  205,000  139,425  344,425  316,600               - 316,600  682,425 
2026-2027  20,000  700   20,700  210,000  131,225  341,225  -  -   -   361,925 
2027-2028   - -   -   220,000  122,825  342,825  -  -   -   342,825 
2028-2029   - -   -   230,000  114,025  344,025  -  -   -   344,025 
2029-2030   - -   -   240,000  104,825  344,825  -  -   -   344,825 
2030-2031   - -   -   250,000  95,225  345,225  -  -   -   345,225 
2031-2032   - -   -   260,000  85,225  345,225  -  -   -   345,225 
2032-2033   - -   -   270,000  74,825  344,825  -  -   -   344,825 
2033-2034   - -   -   280,000  64,025  344,025  -  -   -   344,025 
2034-2035   - -   -   290,000  52,825  342,825  -  -   -   342,825 
2035-2036   - -   -   305,000  41,225  346,225  -  -   -   346,225 
2036-2037   - -   -   315,000  29,025  344,025  -  -   -   344,025 
2037-2038   - -   -   330,000  14,850  344,850  -  -   -   344,850 

Total  $    40,000  $    2,100  $    42,100  $  3,405,000  $  1,069,550  $  4,474,550  $     316,600  $  - $     316,600   4,833,250 

Last Updated: 2/5/2025 AJS

Installment Loan Bond
11/22/2011 11/29/2016

Governmental Activities
2012 Macatawa Bank Loan 2016 GOLT Capital Improvement Bond 2024 5304 Plaza Installment Loan

Installment Loan
2/1/2024

Next Payment Due 2/1/2026 Next Payment Due 8/1/2025

$300,000 $4,675,000 
General Obligation General Obligation

$633,200 
General Obligation

Next Payment Due 1/15/2026



City of Hudsonville - Grant Tracking: Updated 1.10.25 (J.L.B)

Project Purpose of Grant Department Grant Agency Grant Amount Project Amount Person Managing Date Applied Status of Grant Date Approved/Denied
Elections/election expenditures The nonpartisan public purpose of planning and operationalizing secure, efficient, and accessible election administration Clerk Institute for Responsive Government 10,000.00$          10,000.00$            Jill Gruppen Funds Received

Buttermilk Creek Park Bathrooms and Parking Install two bathrooms and parking area at Buttermilk Creek. DPW MDNR 150,000.00$       350,000.00$          Bob Miller 3/8/2021 Approved 6/1/2022

Realign Barry St Realign Barry St. to cross creek and align with Allen St. DPW State of MI 951,000.00$       1,046,100.00$       Bob Miller Funds Received

Corporate Grove Corporate Grove Drive and Corporate Exchange Drive DPW MDOT TED-B 209,000.00$       418,000.00$          Bob Miller Approved 9/23/2024

Firefighter Turn Out Gear Requested $3,500 for turn out gear for Fire Chief Fire State of Michigan 3,500.00$            4,000.00$              Steve Essenburg 5/31/2024 Approved 26-Aug

Private Donation Private Donation for the Library Library Bruce Deckinga 5,000.00$            5,000.00$              Mary Cook Funds Received

40th Avenue repaving Full depth re-mill and resurface from Grant Street to Chicago Drive.  Can do project any year, grant funds would be received in 2026 P&Z MDOT 256,800.00$       379,000.00$          Dan Strikwerda 5/4/2022 Approved 7/1/2022

Highland Drive reconstruction 32nd Avenue to Creek View Drive P&Z MDOT 484,400.00$       810,000.00$          Dan Strikwerda 5/4/2022 Approved 9/19/2022

Master Plan Rewrite via MSHDA Housing Readiness Grant Requested $50,000 towards the master plan rewrite P&Z MSDHA 50,000.00$          50,000.00$            Sarah Steffens 1/22/2024 Approved 1/30/2024

Zoning Ordinance Updates via Techical Assistance Fund from RRC Requested $50,000 towards edits for the zoning ordinance (city contributes 25% of requested amount) P&Z MEDC (RRC) 50,000.00$          70,000.00$            Sarah Steffens 11/9/2023 Approved

Totals: 2,169,700.00$    3,142,100.00$       

Assessablle Small and Rural Libraries Making the library more ADA assessible and compliant with a new projector and speaker system in the upstairs meeting room and adding wider chairs for those with disabilities Library American Library Association 20,000.00$          20,000.00$            Mary Cook Awaiting Submission

Assistance to Firefighters The grant would be used to purchase new turnout gear (coat, pants, gloves, boots, helmet, and hood) for all 16 firefighters.  Fire FEMA 75,000.00$            Steve Essenberg 1/7/2025 Awaiting Submission

Total Applied For: 2,189,700.00$    3,237,100.00$       



 

February 1, 2025 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Between the City of Hudsonville and Michigan Commanders BN 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) establishes a partnership between the City of 
Hudsonville ("the City") and Michigan Commanders BN ("MCBN"), Hudsonville, MI. The purpose 
of this MOU is to outline the terms and conditions governing the use of City facilities by MCBN 
and the commitments of both parties to ensure a successful collaboration. The Sea Cadets is a 
Nationally federally supported organization established by Public Law 87-655s to provide young 
Americans with skills, knowledge, and confidence to become productive and responsible 
citizens while instilling in them an appreciation for our sea services. 

City of Hudsonville Responsibilities 

The City agrees to provide the following to MCBN: 

• A 100% fee waiver for the use of designated classroom facilities for weekend drills. 

• On-site storage space for uniforms and other training-related items, subject to space 
availability. 

Michigan Commanders BN Responsibilities 

MCBN agrees to the following for the City: 

• Conduct background checks and youth protection training for all Sea Cadet volunteers 
who have direct contact with youth. 

• Provide a valid certificate of insurance, naming the City of Hudsonville as an additional 
insured party. 

• Ensure all minors are properly supervised with a minimum of two adults present at all 
times while on City property. 

• Coordinate drill schedules with the City in advance to prevent scheduling conflicts. 

• Notify the City promptly of any significant changes, including: 

o Special events held at City facilities. 

o Drill cancellations. 

o Visits by dignitaries or media. 



• Maintain the facility in a clean and orderly condition: 

o No defacing, vandalizing, or misuse of property and equipment. 

o At the conclusion of each use, return the room to its original condition. 

Financial and Legal Considerations 

This MOU does not obligate either party to transfer or expend funds. Any specific projects or 
activities involving financial transactions, services, or property transfers must be separately 
approved by both parties and the Michigan Commanders BN regional director. 

Review and Amendment 

This MOU shall be reviewed every two years by both parties to ensure continued alignment 
with mutual interests. Any amendments must be agreed upon in writing by both parties. 

Signatures 
By signing below, the parties acknowledge their understanding and agreement to the terms 
outlined in this MOU. 

 
 
 
 
____________________________   _____________________________ 
City of Hudsonville     Region 9-4 Commander 
Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________   _____________________________ 
City of Hudsonville     Michigan Commanders BN Commander 
Clerk 
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